INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS.

ADMINISTRATORS,—	SEC.	PAGE
Of estate of G. H. Rogers, may sell real estate	1	325
To be appointed, of estate of James Wright	1	888
AID TO RAILROADS,—		
Authorized, by Minneapolis to M. & St. L. R. R		268
Authority withdrawn for, from Mower county		269
Authorized, by New Ulm, to W. & St. P. R. R		270
Authorized, by Preston, to W. & St. P. R. B		271
Authorized, by Winona, to Green Bay & Winona R. R. Co		278
Authorized, by various counties to D. St. C. & Yankton R. R. Co		275
Authorized, by Caledonia, to Cal. & Miss. Ry. Co		276
Authority withdrawn for, from Wanamingo		277
Authorized, by Redwood county		277
Mandelland, of Mounitor county !		
AITKIN COUNTY,		
May aid Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275
State road in		806
ALDEN, VILLAGE OF,		
Plat of, legalized		345
APPROPRIATIONS.—		
To Chisago and Isanti counties, for a State road		817
To Wright county, for roads and bridges		388
To Jackson county, for a bridge across the Des Moines river		384
To Faribault county, for a bridge across the Brush creek		885
To Lac qui Parle county, for a bridge across the Lac qui Parle river		386
To Nicollet county, for a bridge across Fort Ridgely creek		887
For a bridge across the Minnesota river at Minnesota Falis		388
To Pope county, for a bridge across the Chippewa river		889
To Grant county, for a bridge across the Pomme de Terre river		890
To Swift county, for a bridge across the Chippewa river		891
To Sherburne county, for a bridge across 8t. Francis river		392
To Wright county, for a bridge across the Fish creek		
		893
For a bridge across the Chippewa river in Douglas county		894
For a State road from Parker's Prairie to Wadena		895
To Morrison county, for a bridge across Pike creek		898
To Renville county, for a bridge across Beaver creek		899
To Otter Tail county, for a bridge across Otter Tail river		400
To Carlton county, for a bridge across St. Louis river		401
To Meeker county, for a bridge across Crow river		402
Amending former act relating to a road to Pigeon river		403
To Stearns county, for a bridge across Spunk river and one across		
Two Rivers		404
To Lyon county, for a bridge across Three-mile creek		405

ALBERT LEA, TOWN OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendments to act of March 2d, 1870, relating to the		286
Amendment to subdivision 8, section 1 of said act	1	287
Amendment to subdivision 12, section 1 of said act	2	237
Amendment to section 1 of said act	8	288
Amendment to section 4 of said act	4	288
Amendment by adding sections as follows	5	238
Giving supervisors power to offer rewards	14	288
Regulating compensation of town officers		238
Authorizing the supervisors to pass ordinances for the well being of	•	
the town	16	239
0H0 00 H U		
AUSTIN, CITY OF,—		
	1	248
Bonds of, authorized to pay existing debt,—town of		248
Bonds of, how authenticated—payment of	4	210
TALDER GOLOGI		
BALDWIN SCHOOL,—		600
Amendments to certain acts concerning	_	282
Institution shall be known as McAlister college		232
Trustees named and terms thereof classed	2	232
What shall be known as the Baldwin school	8	282
How act may be accepted	4	282
BAPTIST CHURCH OF ST. ANTHONY,—		
Appointment of trustees of, etc., etc		881
,		
BELLE PLAINE, TOWN OF,-		
Portion of, detached to form town of Blakeley		872
A OTHER DIS COLUMN TO THE WORLD OF DIMENTED STATES OF THE		
BLAKELEY, TOWN OF,-		
Organized from detached part of Belle Plaine	1	872
Provident from designed part of Delic Liame.	2	878
Provision for first town meeting	ź	878
Taxes on blakeley property to be paid over to blakeley treasurer	Ð	010
DANGON COLDINAL OF		
BENTON, COUNTY OF,—		075
May aid the Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275
D- 0016D-6 DD - 1017 -		
BLOOMING PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF,—	_	404
Limits of, defined		194
Elective officers and terms of office	2	195
Dutles of treasurer	2,8	,4 195
The village council, its duties and powers		195
Of fines and penalties	6	197
Ordinances, how passed, published and proved		197
How suits shall be brought for violation of ordinances	8	197
Fines and penalties belong to the village		198
How the first election may be called		198
Annual elections, after the first	11	198
Notice of annual meeting, special meetings	12	198
Legal voters may authorize tax within limits	18	198
Licensing of sale of liquors	14	198
Powers and duties of justice of the peace and constable	15	199
		199
Filling of vacancies	17	199
The council anditors of eccounts people by the willege	10	199
The council auditors of accounts payable by the village	10	200
The board shall meet to audit and settle claims	13	200
And make detailed report of claims allowed	20	200
Which shall be read at the next election	21	
Audited accounts paid, how	22	200
Report of village justice	23	200
Property owners must make certain required improvements		200
Or the village may do so at their expense	25	20

BLOOMING PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF,—	BEC.	PAGE
Contracts for work to be let to the lowest bidder	26	201
Appropriations exceeding fifty dollars	27	201
Fines, commutations and license moneys	20	20
Other nowers of the village council	29	207
Purchase of cemetery grounds	8 0	203
BODGER, JOHN,		
Act for the rellef of		882
BONDS, ISSUE OF, AUTHORIZED,—		
To fund debt of former city of West St. Paul		244
To fund floating debt of Wilkin county		246
To fund floating debt of Crow Wing county		247
To fund floating debt of city of Austin		248
To fund floating debt of Isanti county		248
To fund floating debt of Jackson county		249
To fund floating debt of Lac qui Parle		250
To fund floating debt of school district in Nobles county		251
To fund floating debt of Douglas county		252
To find floating debt of Ditter Tail county		255
To fund floating debt of Otter Tail county For purposes expressed, of city of Minneapolis		254
To fund floating debt of city of Stillwater		255
To land heating debt of City of Sumward		256
By town of Litchfield to build a town hall		258
By school district number 8, Lyon county, to build a school house		259
Amendment relating to the, of city of St. Paul		
By board of education of Winona to erect a school building		260
By board of education of Northfield, to erect a central school build-		001
ing		261
By council of village of Wells, for purposes named		262
By city of Minneapolls to erect a city hall		268
By county of Mille Lacs to build court house		264
By town of Clear Lake to build a town hall		265
By Nicollet county for purposes named		266
By Pine county to erect county buildings		267
By city of Minneapolis to aid in construction of Minn. Western R. R.		268
By borough of New Ulm		270
By village of Preston, to aid construction of railroad		271
By city of Hastings, to adjust its indebtedness		271
By city of Winona, to aid of the Green Bay R. R		278
By certain countles, to aid the Duluth & Yankton R. R		275
By certain towns in Houston county to aid the building of a railroad		275
By Redwood county, to aid railroad construction		277
By towns of Carver county, to aid in constructing a canal		280
By city of Stillwater, to construct and maintain wharves and levees		282
By city of Stillwater, to purchase and improve park grounds		283
By city of Minneapolis, for water works and bridges		284
By Nobles county, for roads and bridges		285
By Carlton county, for roads and bridges		287
		288
By town of Clark		290
By city of St. Cloud		200
מסוותמ		
BRIDGES,—		004
Across Des Moines river, Jackson county		384
Across Brush creek, Faribault county		885
Across Lac qui Parle river, Lac qui Parle county		886
Across Fort Ridgely creek, Nicoliet county		887
Across Minnesota river, Chippewa county		388
Across Chippewa river, Pope county		889
Across Pomme de Terre river, Grant county		890
Across Chippewa river, Swift county		891
Across St. Francis river, Sherburne county		892

	SEC.	PAGE.
Across Fish creek, Wright county		893
Across Chippews river, Douglas county		894
Across Pike creek, Morrison county		898
Across Beaver creek, Renville county		899
Across Otter Tail river, Otter Tail county		400
Across St. Louis river, Carlton county		401
Across Crow river, Meeker county		402
Across Two Rivers river, Stearns county		404
Across Spunk Brook, Morrison county		404
Across Three-mile creek, Lyon county		405
CANNON WALLS THEY AGE OF		
CANNON FALLS, VILLAGE OF,—		154
Limits of, defined		154
Elective officers of,—terms of office		155
Officers of, how to qualify	4	158
Of the common council	5	155
Duties of the president		156
Duties of the recorder		156
		156
Duties of the treasurer Duties of the justice of the peace		157
		158
Dutles of the constable		158
Elections of village officersFilling of vacancles		158
FIGURE OF ARCRUCIES	12	100
CHAPTER II.		
		
Powers of the commom council	. 1	159
Ordinances, how passed, published and proved	2	162
Nulsances, what they are, etc	8	168
Accounts of officers audited by council	4	163
CHAPTER III.		
Antions to he brought in composets name of sillege	1	163
Actions to be brought in corporate name of village	2	163
Powers of village officers as officers of the peace		164
Powers of police officers as constables		164
		164
Service on the city made, how	6	164
Of the sale of liquors	7	164
And the taxes thereon		164
Opening and laying out streets		164
Sidewalks to be built by property owners	-	164
Or the village at their expense	11	165
The assessment, for which collected how	12	168
Width and material of sidewalks	10	168
Work for the village to be let by contract to lowest bidder		168
Of taxation for village purposes		168
Power of the council regarding taxes	16	166
Taxes to be collected how	17	166
Of actions for any penalty or damages		166
Village still part of town of Cannon Falls	19	167
Powers granted to enforce this act		167
Repealing section		157
rehearing account	. GL	TO.
CARLTON COUNTY.—		
Bonds of, authorized to aid railroad	1	273
Bonds of, authorized for roads and bridges	. 1	288
Bonds of, terms of	2	288
Bonds of, provision for payment	8	288

CARLTON COUNTY,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Ronds of anthentication of	4	288
Appropriation to, for a bridge		401
CARVER COUNTY,—		
Bonds of certain towns of, authorized	1	280
Bonds of certain towns, terms of	2.8	280
Bonds of certain towns, issue of submitted to people	5.6 2	80 281
Bonds of certain towns, provision for payment	7.5	281
Bolids of Celtain towns, provision for payment.	•,0	, _0_
CARVER, TOWN OF,—		
Amendment to act authorizing issue of bonds of		287
Amendment to see saturations issue of honds of		201
CAPTER DISSING AT LABOR OR		
CATTLE, RUNNING AT LARGE OF,— Declared unlawful in certain countles	1	990
Declared unlawful in certain counties	Ţ	820
Of distress of cattle doing damage, appraisers of damages	2 8	820
How to appraise damages	b	821
Impounding of beasts after appraisal	4	321
Duty of the poundmaster	Б	821
Sale of cattle to pay damages and costs		821
Disposal of proceeds of the sale	7	322
Two years allowed owner to claim money	8	822
Penalty for taking away distrained beasts without paying damages.	9	822
Declared unlawful in certain other counties	. 1	823
Fine for permitting such unlawful running at large	2	323
Every day's running at large a separate offense	8	328
CHANGE OF NAME,—		
Of town of "Ree" to "Normannia"		299
Of town of " Marshner" to "Norfolk"		300
Of town site "Young America Station" to "Norwood"		800
Of town "Bucephalia" to "Fox Lake"		300
Of "Anderson to "Walden"		801
Of "Sletvold" to "Oscar"		802
Of the First Evangelical Lutheran Church of Mankato		802
Of the Condinguism M Church of St Dani		303
Of the Scandinavian M. E. Church of St. Paul		303
Of the Marshall street Baptist Church of Minneapolis		804
Of the First Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of Duluth		804
		30±
Of Ann Jane Clark to Catherine Hack		
Of William Stahler to William Hack	•	805 806
Of Henry Illingsworth to John Cheever	•	000
ATT OF LATER AND AN		
CHASKA, VILLAGE OF,—		000
Limits and general powers of	•	286
AT		
CHIPPEWA COUNTY,—		
State road in		808
Appropriation to, for a bridge	,	388
CHISAGO COUNTY,		
State road in		81 6
•		
CHURCH,—		
First Scandinavian Evangelical Lutheran of Mankato		302
Scandinavian M. E. of St. Paul		303
Marshall street Baptist of Minneapolis	,	803
First Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran of Duluth		804
The Baptist, of St. Anthony		881
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
CLARK, TOWN OF,—		
Bonds of, authorized	. 1	288
	-	

CLARK, TOWN OF,— Bonds of, terms of	2	P≜GE 289
Bonds of, issue of submitted to vote	8 4	289 289
CLEAR LAKE, TOWN OF,-		000
Bonds of, authorized to build a town hall	1 2	265 266
Bonds of, provision for payment of	8	266
Authentication and sale of	4	266
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT,— Of Dakota county, authorized to transcribe records		848
COUNTY SEAT, REMOVAL OF—		
Of Houston county		291
Of Yellow Medicine county		298
Of Watonwan county		294
Of Le Sneur county		296
Of Sibley county		298
CROW WING COUNTY,	_	
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt	1	247
Bonds of, terms of, provision for payment	2	247
Bonds of, negotiable price of	8 4	247 247
State road in	7	318
DAKOTA COUNTY,— Clerk of the court authorized to transcribe certain records Extra sessions of commissioners of		348 355
DODGE CENTRE, VILLAGE OF,—		
Limits and general powers of the	1	216
Elective officers and their terms of office	2	216
Duties of the treasurer		
The village council, its powers and duties		217
Fines and punishments		218 218
Ordinances, how enacted, published and proved		219
Fines and penalties belong to village	8	219
First election of officers	ğ	212
Annual election of officers	10	219
Special elections		220
Of taxes	12	220
Of licenses for sale of intoxicating liquor	18	220
Powers of the justice of the peace and constable	14	220
Filling of vacanciesVillage, one road district	10	221 221
Of the auditing of accounts payable by the village		221
Property owners must make certain required improvements	18	221
Or the village may do so at their expense	19	221
Appropriations exceeding one hundred dollars	20	222
Dodge Center not separated from Wasioja for township purposes	21	222
Provision for popular vote on licensing sale of liquor	22	222
Plenary power of the council to carry into force the charter		222
DODGE COUNTY,—		
(See caute running at large.) Register of deeds authorized to correct the records of Concord vil-		
Wedlates of deeds administer to correct the records of Collectic All-		350

DOUGLAS COUNTY,-	BEC.	. PAGE
Bonds of, authorized to nav the floating debt of	1	252
Bonds of authentication of	- 2	253
Bonds of, negotiable price of	- 3	258
Bonds of, navable when	4	258
Bonds of, provisions for payment	5	258
State road in		309
Bridge appropriation to		394
· · ·		
DULUTH, CITY OF,—		
Amendment of former amendment of charter of		232
Authorized to organize fire department	1	358
Ordinances creating fire limits legalized	2	358
EASTON, VILLAGE OF,—	_	
Limits of defined	3	187
Election and qualification of village officers	2	187
Dutles of treasurer	3,4	187,188
The village council, its powers and duties	,6	
Ordinances, how passed, published and proved	7	189
Prosecutions brought in name of village	- 8	190
Fines and penalties belong to the village	9	190
Who may call first election	10	190
Annual elections for village officers	11	190
Notice of annual election, special meetings	12	191
Village may authorize a tax to build a pound or calaboose	13	191
Sale of liquors	14	191
Powers of justice of the peace and constable	15	191
Filling of vacancles	16	192
Village constitutes one road district	17	192
Auditors of accounts payable by the village	18	192
Board shall meet to audit claims when	19	192
And make detailed reports of accounts allowed		192
Which shall be read at next village election, &c	21	192
Said audited accounts how paid	22	192
Report of the village justice	23	192
Property owners must grade streets, make sidewalks, &c	24	193
Or the village may do so at their expense		198
Work for the village to be let to the lowest bidder	26	198
Appropriations exceeding fifty dollars	27	193
Fines commutations license money &c	28	193
Fines, commutations, license money, &c	20	198
Liability of village on outstanding debts	20	194
Farm land in the village limits	91	194
agim land in the amake imites	υı	107
FARIBAULT, CITY OF,—		
Amendments of the charter of		239
Amendment of section 6, chapter I thereof	1	240
Amendment of section 8, chapter I thereof	2	240
Amendment of section 2, chapter II thereof	3	240
Amendment of section 4, chapter II thereof	4	240
Amendment of section 5, chapter II thoreof	5	240
Amendment of section 8, chapter II thereof	6	241
Amendment of section 12, chapter II thereof	7	241
Amondment of section 19, chapter II thereof	8	241
Amendment of section 18, chapter II thereof	9	
Amendment of section 20, chapter II thereof	30	241
Amendment of section 1, chapter III thereof	11	241
Amendment of subdivision 1 of section 3, chapter III thereof	11	241
Amendment of subdivision 82 of section 8, chapter III thereof	17	241
Amendment of section 4 of chapter III of said charter	10	241
Amendment of section 7 of chapter III of said charter	14	242
Amendment of section 2 of chapter IV of said charter	10	242

Amendment of section 8 of chapter IV of said charter	16	PAGE. 242 242
Amendment of subdivision 1 of section 2 of chapter V of said charter Amendment of section 6, of chapter V of said charter		242
Amendment of section 8, of chapter VII of said charter		242
Repeal of section 8, of chapter IX of said charter		242
Jurisdiction of the city extended over part of the Cannon river road		248
Towns of Warsaw and Wells relieved of duty of repairing said road.		248
Common council may widen said road,—how to proceed	8	243
FARIBAULT COUNTY,— Judge of probate, to commit Wm. Rose to insane hospital		857
Bridge appropriation to		385
FERGUS FALLS, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment to section 2 of chapter 4 of the charter of		22 8 22 4
PEDOV _		
FERRY,— Fordyce S. Richards authorized to keep a, at Wabasha		350
FRANKLIN, TOWN OF,		
Territory attached to, from town of Rockford		378
GOODHUE COUNTY,—		
(See "Cattle, Running at Large of.")		
Commissioners of, authorized to lay out, and name roads as they		0.50
See fit	1	352 358
Petition for highway what to state, referred to committee Duties of the committee	2 F C	353
Action of commissioners upon committee's report		85 4
Of appeals by parties aggrieved	8	354
Copy of judgment on appeal to be filed with auditor	_	855
Papers to be securely attached and filed	10	355
Repealing section and provisos	11	855
GRANT COUNTY,— ·		
Bridge appropriation to		390
GREENVALE CEMETERY,—		
Part of, lu Sauk Center, vacated		374
HASTINGS, CITY OF,—		
Bonds of, authorized to adjust debt of	1	271
Bonds of, negotiation of	2	272
Bonds of, terms of	8	272
Bonds of, provisions for payment of	4	272
HENNEPIN COUNTY,—		
State roads in		318
Commissioners authorized to improve navigation of Six Mile creek.		358
Relating to office for probate court in		359
HOUSTON COUNTY,—		
Certain loans of, authorized to issue bonds	1	276
Terms of bonds	2	276
Terms of issue, how settled	8	276
Vote of town as stockholder	4	276
Provision for paying bonds	5	276
Removal of county seat of	1	291
Notice of submission of the act to vote		291
Form of ballot to be used	8	292

HOUSTON COUNTY,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Canvass and return of votes	4	292
Canvass of precinct returns	5	292
Duty of county commissioners, if removal be carried	6	292
MANAMAN Wise Lands		
HOUSTON, VILLAGE OF,-	1	167
Limits of, defined	2	167
General corporate powers of	8	168
Government of	4	168
Elective officers of, terms of office		168
Qualifications to vote and hold office	6	168
Election of first village officers	7	169
Village treasurer and other officers qualify, how	8	169
Duties and powers of the president	9	169
Duties and powers of the trustees	10	169
Duties and powers of the village officers as officers of the peace	11	169
Duties and powers of the warshal	12	170
Duties and powers of the clerk	18	170
Duties and powers of the treasurer	14	170
Duties and powers of the trustees	15	171
Of spits for violation of village ordinance	16	172
Of suits for violation of village ordinance	17	172
Service on city made, how	18	173
Settlement and payment of accounts	19	173
Acts not done at proper time may be done at another time named	20	173
Filling of vacancies	21	173
How streets may be ordered graded, sidewalks built, &c	22	173
Property owner may work out his assessment	23	174
Highway taxas	24	174
Taxes for general purposes	25	174
Special taxes for town house	26	174
Duties of the assessor	27	175
Village of Houston senarated from town of Houston	28	175
Apportionment of funds or debts between village and town	29	175
Of amendments to this act, inspectors of elections	30	175
•		
ISANTI COUNTY,—		
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt of	1	249
Bonds of terms of	2	249
Bonds of, authentication of	3	249
Bonds of, payment of	4	249
Bonds of, negotiable price of	5	249
May aid Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275
State road in		816
TARTOON GOVERNMEN		
JACKSON COUNTY,—	,	250
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt of	1 2	250 250
Bonds of, terms of	3	250
Bonds of, authentication of	4	250 250
Bonds of, provision for payment of	5	250
Bonds of, negotiable price of	•	384
Bridge appropriation to		DUT
KANABEC COUNTY,—		
May aid Duluth & Yankton Rallway Co		275
has all Dullett to Talleton hadinal Committee		
KANDIYOHI COUNTY,—		
May aid Duluth & Yankton Railway Co		275
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY,—		
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt of	1	251
53		

Sec cattle running at large of, Bridge appropriation to 323	Bonds of, terms of	2 3 4 5	PAGE- 251 251 251 251 251
May execute deeds, how 1 380 Executed deed declared valid 2 380 LANESBORO, VILLAGE OF,—	(See cattle running at large of.) Bridge appropriation to		823
Amendment to section 1 of the charter of	May execute deeds, how	1 2	
LEGALIZING ACTS,— Division of Pine county into towns and districts	Amendment to section 1 of the charter of	(
Division of Pine county into towns and districts	the charter	. 2	225
Sherburne county commissioners 345	Division of Pine county into towns and districts		
Incorporation of Worthington and acts of officers	Sherburne county commissioners		345
Election of town officers in Swan River			
Acts of certain State road commissioners			
LE SUEUR, BOROUGH OF,— Amendments to charter of, by adding as follows: Borough council may collect a fee for licenses			
And audit and authorize payment of claims without ordinance	LE SUEUR, BOROUGH OF,— Amendments to charter of, by adding as follows:		
Right of appeal to either party in suits for or against the borough. 84 LE SUEUR, COUNTY OF,— Removal of county seat of	Borough council may collect a fee for licenses	82	
Removal of county seat of			
Notice of submission of act to vote			
Form of ballot,—precinct canvass			
Canvass of precinct returns			
Removal of officers, if act be adopted			
*LITCHFIELD, TOWN OF,— Bonds of, authorized to erect a town hall			
Bonds of, authorized to erect a town hall	•		20,
Bonds of, terms of 2 256 Bonds of, authentication of 3 256 Bonds of, negotiation of 4 257 Bonds of, provisions for payment of 5 257 People of, to vote upon the issue 6 257 LYON COUNTY,— Bonds of school district number 8 in, authorized 1 258 Bonds of school district number 8, negotiation of 2 258 Bonds of school district number 8, provision for payment of 2 258 May aid Duluth and Yankton Railway Co 277 School district No. 1 in, taxes of legalized 338 Division of, into commissioner districts 878 Bridge appropriation to 406 MANKATO, CITY OF,— Extension of corporate limits of 1 236 Jurisdiction of the city extended over the new territory 2 236 Consideration of the enlargement 3 236		1	256
Bonds of, authentication of	Bonds of, terms of	. 2	
Bonds of, provisions for payment of	Bonds of, authentication of	. 8	256
People of, to vote upon the issue			257
LYON COUNTY,— Bonds of school district number 8 in, authorized			
Bonds of school district number 8 in, authorized	People of, to vote upon the issue	. 6	257
Bonds of school district number 8, negotiation of		_	
Bonds of school district number 8, provision for payment of	Bonds of school district number 8 in, authorized	. 1	
May aid Duluth and Yankton Railway Co. 276 School district No. 1 in, taxes of legalized. 338 Division of, into commissioner districts. 878 Bridge appropriation to. 406 MANKATO, CITY OF,— 2 Extension of corporate limits of. 1 236 Jurisdiction of the city extended over the new territory. 2 234 Consideration of the enlargement. 3 239	Bonds of school district number 8, negotiation of	• 2	
School district No. 1 in, taxes of legalized	Mow aid Dulnth and Vankton Rollway Co.		
Division of, into commissioner districts	School district No. 1 in taxes of legalized.	•	
### Bridge appropriation to	Division of, into commissioner districts	:	
Extension of corporate limits of			
Jurisdiction of the city extended over the new territory			
Consideration of the enlargement	Extension of corporate limits of	. 1	
Act takes effect when accepted by the people of Mankato 4 18			
	Act takes effect when accepted by the people of Mankato		

MANKATO, CITY OF,-	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendments to act relating to local improvements in		875
Amendment of section 6, chapter XI thereof	1	875
Amendment of section 29	2	377
Amendment of section 86	В	378
	-	
MANKATO SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
Amendment of act of Feb. 19, 1868, affecting		339
Amendment of act of feb. 15, 1606, anecoung		000
MARTIN COUNTY,		
Name of town in, changed		300
See cattle, running at large of	9	20,828
See Country of the file of the country of the count	•	20,020
MIDWAY IMPROVEMENT COMPANY,—		
Powers granted to the	1	326
Power to condemn lands to its use,—obligations of	2	327
2 o mer to conducted tands to the date, confidentents continued	_	021
MEEKER COUNTY,		
May aid Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275
Bridge appropriation to		402
Direge appropriation to		102
MILLE LAGE COUNTY OF		
MILLE LACS, COUNTY OF,—		004
Proposition to issue bonds of, to be voted on	1	264
Notice of such vote		264
Form of ballot		265
Canvass and return of votes of precincts		265
Canvass of returns by county auditor	Đ	265
May aid Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275 378
Provision for supplying evidence of assessments in		212
MINITAROTTO CUMY OR		
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF,—		100
Amendments to consolidation, act of		106
Amendments to sections 7 and 11 of chapter 2	2	106 106
		107
Amendments to Sections 27 of chapter 3	8	107
Amendments to subdivisions 8 and 29 of section 3 of chapter 4 Amendments to section 4 of chapter 4		108
Amendments to section 3 of chapter 5		108
		109
Amendments to section 5 of chapter 5		109
Amendments to section 7 of chapter 6	. 5	110
Amendments to section 8 of chapter 6	. 5	112
Amendments to sections 1 and 8 of chapter 8		118
A mendments to sections 16, 17 and 19 of chapter 8		114
Amendments to section 20 of chapter 8		114
Amendments to chapter 8, as follows:	•	411
Concerning the making and filing of plats of subdivisions	21	114
Concerning a city district subject to the preceding section		115
Amendments to the consolidation by adding as follows:		
The same of the Composition of adding the loss of the		
CHAPTER X.		
Angentrania for 11	-	
Assessments for local improvements may be made upon property		110
In case of paying an accordant than streets, lanes or alleys	. l	116
In case of paving or macadamizing streets, lanes or alleys	. 2	116
City engineer to make assessment list, provisions for its correction	. 4	116
In construction of sewers		117
Assessment lists, how made and corrected		117
In case of laying, relaying or extending the water mains Assessments apportioned and levied, how	. 7	118 118
TODOSPONE OFFICIENT WITH TOATER TO MAN	•	119

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF,—	2	EC.	PAGE.
Definition of term "owner"	• • • •	8	119
Assessment warrants—new assessments		J	119
Warrants delivered to city treasurer		10	119
Notice of treasurer to pay assessments		11	119
Assessments declared a paramount lien.—copy of warrant to be	filed		
in register's office of Hennepin county		12	120
Interest on assessments unpaid, after 60 days		10	120
Proceedings to collect assessments by judgment of court14,1	5 IC	17	120
Proceedings to conect assessments by judgment of court14,1	0,10,	μ,	
			121,122
	23,24		123,124
Of the right of redemption			124
Certificate of purchase assignable		26	125
When the controller is satisfied that property sold was not su	bject		
to assessment		27	125
Deeds of sale shall be evidence of what		28	125
Change of city treasurer shall affect no proceedings pending		29	126
Sales of property shall be made where		ŘΛ	126
Therefore entitled to dead when in case of lands even sold for	161-0	00	LEG
Purchaser entitled to deed when in case of lands again sold for			100
assessments	• • • •	ΒL	126
When land is bid in for the city	• • • •	32	127
Assignment of certificate of sale of land to the city			127
Of errors that do not vitlate assessment, prima facie evidence		34	127
Repealing section and saving clauses		35	128
Compensation of persons performing duties under this act		36	128
Penalty for officer neglecting any duty under this chapter		37	128
Repeal of portions of consolidation act		RR	129
The set declared a public set		20	129
The act declared a public act		00	254
Bonus of, authorized for purposes named		I	
Bonds of, terms of	• • • • •	z	255
Bonds of, provision for payment of	• • • • •	8	255
Bonds of, authorized for a city hall	• • • • •	1	263
Bonds of, provisions for payment of		2,3	268,264
Bonds of, authorized to ald Minnesots Western R. R		1	268
Bonds of, authorized for waterworks		1	284
Bonds of, authorized for bridges		2	285
Bonds of, provision for payment of		ā	
Bonds of, certificates exchangeable for		4	
Donas of, commeans exemangeable for		1	200
ALTENNET A DOT 10 MILLIOT DAT COTTOC			
MINNEAPOLIS MUNICIPAL COURT,—			240
Constitution and jurisdiction of			362
Election of municipal judge			
Qualifications and general powers of the judge			
Of the clerk, his tenure of office, bond and oath		4	
Powers of the court over process		- 5	363
Court to be held when and where		6	`364
Duties of the clerk		7	364
Court terms for civil actions, actions to recover money only	••••	8	364
Proceedings by attachment		9	
totoeculage by awarming the common and an arrangement		10	367
Actions to recover possession of personal property			
Of the calendar of causes	• • • • •	17	
Of jury trials		12	368
Titles 18, 19 and 20 of chapter 66, General Statutes, apply to	this	ļ	
court		. 18	869
Of judgments and executions		14	869
Proceedings against garnishees		15	869
Of complaints in criminal cases		. ja	370
Compensation of officers of the court		17	370
Police officers to attend the court	• • • • •	10	371
To anno of michange of the index when the title to well actions	da to	. 10	911
In case of sickness of the judge, when the title to real estate	1B 1D	٠.,	
volved		. 15	371
Prosecutor of criminal proceedings		-	371

MINNEAPOLIS MUNICIPAL COURT,— s		PAGE.
Clerk shall procure blanks, stationery, court room, &c	2i	371
Clerk shall procure blanks, stationery, court room, &c	22	371
MODDYGON GOVERNOR		
MORRISON COUNTY,— Bridge appropriations to	9	398,404
2.1dgc appropriations to	•	,
MOWER COUNTY,—		
Revocation of authority to, to aid railroads		269
NEW TRIER, VILLAGE OF,—		
General powers of	1	202
Limits of defined	2	202
Elective officers of	3	208
Officers of, how to qualify	4	203
Annual election of village officers	5	203
Village forms no general election district	6 7	204 204
Duties of certain village officers	8	204
Dutles of the assessor	ğ	204
Of the collection of general and special taxes	-	205
the devices of Pororis and Sharing summers	- •	
NEW ULM, BOROUGH OF,—		
Amendment to charter of	1	205
Bonds of, authorized	1	270
Bonds of, terms of	2	270
Bonds of, record of	8	270
Bonds of, payment of	4	270
NICOLIET COLLEGE		
NICOLLET COUNTY,— Bonds of, authorized	1	267
Bonds of, terms of	2	267
Bonds of, payment of	8	267
Bonds of, authentication of	4	267
Bonds of, negotiation of	5	267
Bridge appropriation to		387
NORT DO COUNTY		
NOBLES COUNTY,— Bonds of School District No. 5, in, authorized	1	252
Bonds of School District No. 5, in, terms of	2	252
Bonds of School District No. 5, negotiable price of	3	252
Bonds of School District No. 5, navment of	4	252
Bonds of, authorized for roads and bridges	1	285
Bonds of, terms of	2	285
Bonds of, authentication of	3	285
Bonds of, provision for payment of	4	285
Bonds of, negotiation of	5 6	285 285
Bonds of, issue of submitted to vote	O	200
NORTHFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
Bonds of, authorized for central school building	1	261
Bonds of, to be used for no other purpose	2	261
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
OTTER TAIL COUNTY,—		
Bonds of, authorized to pay the floating debt of	1 2	254
Bonds of, terms of	8	254 254
Bonds of, provision for payment of	4	254 254
The day of providing the payment of the control of	-	201

OTTER TAIL COUNTY,— Name of town in, changed	SEC. PAGE.
Name of town in, changed	802
State road in	509
Bridge appropriations to	895,400
OLMSTED COUNTY,—	
(See " Cattle, running at)Large of.")	
THE CONTRACT	
PINE COUNTY,—	544
Bonds of, authorized	268
May nid Duluth & Yanktou Ry. Co	. 27 5 . 306
State road, in	348
Division of, the districts and towns legalized	, 010
POPE COUNTY,—	
Name of town in, changed	. 801
Bridge appropriation to	. 389
PRESTON, VILLAGE OF,—	
Amendment to act, authorizing bonds of	. 1 271
Amendations to dos, additioning bodas of	
RAILROAD COMPANY,	
Rights of the Green Bay & Minnesota, defined	. 1 824
Right to alter the act reserved	. 2 824
Act of 1865 repealed relating to taxation of the Southern Minnesot	a 825
Time extended for completing branch lines of the Minneapolis &	5
St. Louis	. 826
St. P. & Pac	
Time extended to complete branch lines of St. P. & Pac	
Time extended to complete branch made of built a 2 20011111	. 020
RAMSEY COUNTY,-	
State roads in	. 318
Salaries of officers of	
Relating to duties of officers named in	
Amendment to act establishing court of common pleas in	. 361
REDWOOD COUNTY,—	
May aid Duluth & Yankton Railway Co	275
Bonds of, or of any town of, authorized	1 277
Bonds of, issue of to be voted on2	
Bonds of, terms of	
Bonds of, issued when	
Bonds of, provision for payment of	. 7 279
See cattle, running at large of	. 32 8 . 37 4
Provision of organizing a town in	. 013
RENVILLE COUNTY.—	
May aid Duluth & Yankton Railway Co	275
Name of town in, changed	. 299
Bridge appropriation to	. 399
THE TANKEN OF DANIES	
REGISTER OF DEEDS,—	849
Of Stevens county authorized to transcribe records	849
Of Dodge county authorized to correct records	. 350
At pare county administra as correspondents	. 500
REMOVAL OF COUNTY SEAT,-	
Of Houston county	. 291
Of Yellow Medicine county	. 293
Of Watonwan county	. 294

REMOVAL OF COUNTY SEAT,—	sec.	PAGE.
Of LeSueur county		296 298
Of Stoley County		200
RICHARDS, FORDYCE S.,~		
Authorized to keep a ferry at Wabasha		350
BOADS AND BRIDGES,—		
Bonds of Nobles county for		285
Bonds of Carlton county for		287
In Wright county		388
BOCKBODD WORLD OR		
ROCKFORD, TOWN OF,— Territory detached from, to town of Franklin		878
retricory decached riom, so wown or Franking		0.0
ROSE, WILLIAM,—		
To be committed to hospital for the insane		357
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
RUSH CITY, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment of section 2 of the charter of	1	229
Amendment of section 6 of chapter II of the charter of	2	229
Amendment of section 7 of chapter II of the charter of	8	280
Amendment of subdivision 2, section 1, chapter 4 of the charter of	4	280
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF,		
Amendment of section 8, chapter VII of the charter of		281
Bonds of, authorized	I	290 290
Bonds of, terms of Bonds of, issue of submitted to vote	9.4	290 290
Bonds of, provision for payment of	0,% K	290
noning of, broatston for balancin of	•	200
ST. LOUIS COUNTY,—		
May ald Duluth & Yankton Railway Co		275
Commissioners of, authorized to abate taxes		852
SAINT PAUL, CITY OF,-		
Charter of		17
CHAPTER I.		
V		
OF CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.		
General powers of the municipal corporation	. <u>1</u>	17
Limits of the city defined		18
Ward limits defined	٥	19
. OHADED II		
CHAPTER II.		•
OF ELECTIONS.		
07 200-1010-		
The time and manner of holding elections	. 1	20
What officers are elective, and their terms of office	23	21
Elective officers may be removed, how	. 8	21
Vacancy in elective office, how filled	. 4	22
How elections shall be made	. 5	22
Who may vote and hold office	6	22
Of special elections	8	22 22
Terms of office, commence when	. 9	22 28
In case of failure to elect, what may be done	10	28

424	INDEX.		
ST.	PAUL, CITY OF.~	SEC.	PAGE.
	CHAPTER III.		
	OF CITY OFFICERS, THEIR POWERS AND DUTIES.		
	How officers shall qualify	1	23
	Powers and duties of the mayor		28
	The president of the council, his duties		24
	The city clerk and his duties		24
	The city attorney, duties and salary of		24
	The city treasurer, his duties	6	24
	The city controller, his March and December reports	7	25
	His annual October reports, the fiscal year	8	25
	His duties concerning work done for the city	9	25
	His duties concerning books, accounts, bonds, orders, &c	10	25
	His duties concerning expenditures of special funds	11	26
	His duties concerning treasurer's vouchers and accounts	12	26
	His duties concerning anditing of demands against the city	13	26 26
	His duties concerning payment of adjusted claims	12	26
	Further duties and salary of		27
	The city justice must report to the council and account to the treas-		2.
	Met no confidence with the second of the state of th		28
	Official newspaper, when and how designated		28
	Proof of publication in the, how made	19	28
	Penalty for officer falling to turn over books and property to suc-		
	cessor		28
	Contracts void in which an alderman is a party		29
	Power of the council to appoint other officers, prescribe other duties,	99	29
	and fix compensation	22	20
	CHAPTER IV.		
	THE COMMON COUNCIL, ITS GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES.		
	Who constitute the common council, style of all ordinances	1	29
	Meetings of council, general and special		29
	General and particular powers of the council	3	30
	How ordinances and resolutions may be passed		86
	Of nuisances.		87
	Duty of the council to examine accounts of city officers		87
	Duty of the council in the case of streets, squares, &c	7	87
	Duty of the council vacating or discontinuing streets, public	: 8	37
	grounds, &c		3 <i>1</i> 38
	Of appeals from such vacating by the council		39
	Power of the council in regard to right of way to railway companies		. 39
	Power of the council in regard to water pipes, mains, and fixtures		
	of any water company		89
	CHAPTER V.		
	THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.		
	Concerning aity hands	. 1	40
	Concerning city bonds Of the general fund, and of orders generally	2	4(
	Taxes may be, how levied and for what purposes		
	Levy, when made and how collected	4	49
	City treasurer to receive moneys when and keep separate fund ac-		
	counts, how	. 5	4:
	Provisions concerning separate special revenue accounts	. 6	4:

ST	PAUL, CITY OF,-	SEG.	PAGE.
01.	Controller must specify upon each claim the fund from which it must be paid,—must audit no claim until there are funds to pay,—pay	.	
	of police, etc.	7	48
	Otherwise the city clerk must refuse to sign orders on the treasury.	8	43
	Penalty for neglect or evasion of provisions of this chapter	9	43
	Issue of "preferred honds"	10	44
	Exchange of common for preferred bonds	11	44
	No appropriations except as authorized by this act	12	44
	No appropriation for any public show or dinner	18	44
	Who are sinking fund commissioners	14	44
	Who of the board may act	15	45
	How they shall invest the sinking fund, etc	16	45
	They may exchange U. S. or Minn. bonds for other city bonds	17	45
	They may exchange U. S. or Minn. bonds for other city bonds	10	45
	They may exchange city bonds for other city bonds	10	45
	How money for said investments drawn from treasury	19	46
	Money to pay city bonds to be so drawn	20	
	Journal of board kept by controller	21	46
	Vacancy in board, how filled	22	46
	Bonds purchased by the board to be kept by city treasurer	28	46
	Other duties in protecting the credit of the City	24	46
	Certain provisos of former act continued in force	25	47
	Special objects for which taxes must be levied	26	47
	CHAPTER VI.		
	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS.		
	The board of public works established	1	48
	How constituted	. 2	48
	The members of, how qualified	3	49
	The members of, now qualined	4	49
	Vacancy in, how occasioned	7	
	Compensation of members of	5	49
	Members of, not to be interested in contracts	6	49
	Members of, how removed	7	50
	Declared a continuation of prior board	8	50
	Shall elect one member president	9	50
	Shall appoint a clerk.—his duties	10	50
	Shall appoint an engineer.—his duties	11	51
	Meetings of	12	51
	Fine for non-attendance on meetings of	18	51
	Shall appoint street inspectors, their duties	14	51
	May have a common scal	15	52
	Quorum of, adjournments	16	52
	Quotam oi, aujournments	••	
	CHAPTER VII.		
	LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.		
	Assessments for, authorized to be made how	1	52
	Assessments for, for what purposes	2	52
	Expenses of, how defrayed	3	52
	Assessments for, to be made by board of public works	4	53
	Applications for, provisions concerning	5	59
	When majority of property owners have not petitioned for		54
	When condemnation of land is necessary, proceedings	7	54
	Of aggregament of bandles and demages notice avidence	8	54
	Of assessment of benefits and damages—notice, evidence	111	55,56
	Further provisions concerning the assessment	,,,,	
	12,18,1	1,10	57,58
	Concerning appeals from assessments	16	58
	Concerning payment of damages according to assessments	17	59
	When city may take possession of property condemned	18	59

670	DATE OF OR	000	B. A.
21.			PAGE.
	Effect of condemnation of entire lot of land under lease or contract.		59
	Effect of condemnation of portion of land under lease or contract		59
	Record of proceedings for condemnation, how kept	Z I	60
	Sidewalks, provisions for construction of	22	60
	Public work, how to be done and paid for	28	61
	When part of cost of improvements chargeable to railway company	24	62
	Of assessments to pay for local improvements	20	62
	Objections to assessment heard, when and how	26	62
	Of advertising for bids for doing public work	27	68
	Contracts awarded, to whom, further provisions	28	68
	Reletting of contracts, payment under contracts	29	64
	What notices may be united in one advertisement	80	64
	Warrants for collection of special assessments	81	64
	Warrants to be delivered to city treasurer	82	65
	Notice of treasurer to pay assessments		65
	Assessments declared a paramount lien on property	84	65
	Assessment warrants to be filed in county register's office	34	65
	Interest on assessments unpaid after thirty days		65
	Proceedings to collect assessments by judgment of court36,37	,38	66,67
	39,40,41	,42	68,69
	43,44,4		
	Redemption right exists, how long and on what terms	47	69
	Certificates or purchase assignable, how	48	70
	When controller is satisfied property sold was not subject to assess-		
	ment	49	70
	Deeds shall be evidence, of what		71
	Change of city treasurer affects no pending proceedings	51	71
	Property shall be sold in the day time	52	72
	Penalty for any officer neglecting any duty under this chapter	58	72
	What errors shall not vitiate assessments	54	72
	Purchasers entitled to deed, when	55	72
	When land is struck off to the city	56	72
	Fee of city treasurer of, collection of assessment warrants	57	78
	Interest on indements for assessments	58	73
	Assignment of certificate of sale to the city	59	73
	Concerning new assessments for any cause	60	78
	In case of too great or too small assessment	61	74
	Of new assessment warrants		75
	In case of contractor's failure to perform contract		75
	Construction of streets, &c., by property owners	64	75
	What shall be personal notice		75
	Unforeseen obstacles in grading or other improvements	66	75
	How publication of notice may be proved	67	76
	"Local improvement fund," what constitutes and for what dis-		
	bursed	68	76
	New assessments as often as need be	69	78
	Judgment opened or set aside only for mistake or fraud		78
	What the board shall consider in levying assessments		78
	Power of board to compel contractor to expedite work	72	79
	Deeds not to be recorded without certificate of city treasurer that	i	
	all assessments are paid	78	79
	-		
	TITLE II. CHAPTER VII.		
	SEWERAGE.		
	Authority of the common council to establish sewerage system	2	79
	And to order main or lateral sewers to be constructed		79
	To divide the city into sewerage districts, and create sewerage		
	funds for each district	4	80
	Cost of constructing, altering and repairing sewers, how paid		80

ST. PAUL, CITY OF,— Council may prescribe conditions of tapping sewers	6	PAGE.
Of issue of sewerage bonds	8	81 81 81
TITLE III. CHAPTER VII.		
STREET GRADES.		
604 13 -3 -13 - 4 1 34 3 43 3 6 4 6 -		
City council shall establish the grade of streets, &c	2	81 82 82
Assessment of damages and benefits by board of public works	4	82
Appeal from assessment.	5	82
Excess of damages over benefits paid, how	6	88 88
CHAPTER VIII.		
ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTY FOR GENERAL TAXATION.		0.0
Board of assessors, how constituted		8 5 84
Compensation of assessors	8 4	84
Powers of the board	5	84
()f the assessment and equalization	6	84
Books, blanks and papers delivered by the assessors, when and by whom	•	85
Committee of the county board of equalization	8	85
Compensation of committee men except assessors	9	86
Abatement of taxes or penalties, when and how made	10	86
Report to the common council not required	11	87
CHAPTER IX.		
POLICE DEPARTMENT.		•
Of the constitution thereof	1	87
Filling of vacanies therein	2	88
Powers of its officers as constables		88 88
Qualifications for office in the		88
Rules for government of	6	88
What is misdemeanor in officer of	7	89
Uniform of officers of		89
CHAPTER X.		
WIRE DEPARTMENT.		
Of fire companies,—membership—privileges of firemen	1	89
Chief and assistant engineers, how chosen		90
Power of engineers and aldermen to arrest during any fire		90
Of fire limits		90
Other powers of the council enumerated		90 91
CHAPTER XI.		
BOARD OF HEALTH.		
Council shall elect health officer, who with senior aldermen form		
the board	1	91

		PAGE.
Power of the, over buildings, excavations, premises or other matter		
dangerous to health	2	91
Power given to the president, how	3	92
Power of the, to cause anything in a condition dangerous to life or		
health to be purified or cleaused	4	92
Duty of the, regarding disease, vaccination, disinfection, pending		
pestilence, etc	5	99
Duty of the police force to enforce sanitary rules of the		94
Board may enact by-laws and regulations for its agents	7	94
Of the complaint book	8	94
Meetings of the board	9	94
Duty of the, to enforce State laws for the preservation of health and		
life	10	94
Record of marriages, births and deaths, by whom to be kept	11	95
Copy of such record to be made to health officer		95
Coroners to report inquests to health officer		95
Duty of the board regarding these reports		95
Duty of the board regarding reports of contagious diseases	15	96
Provisions for carrying this chapter into effect	16	96
Duty of the, relating to interment and removal of dead bodies	17	96
Duty of the, relating to cemeteries	î.	96
Penalty for violation of law or order of the board		97
Effect of copies of record of proceedings as evidence		97
Prompt action required on all complaints for violation of law or		٠.
order of the board	91	97
Quarentine ground	99	97
Quarantine ground	00	97
		98
Extent of such regulations	0E	98
Penalty for violation of quarantine regulations	20	
In case of foul or infected vessels or cargo	20	98
Expenses on account of quarantine, to be paid how	27	98
Unarge and care of quarantine ground	28	98
Publication of regulations of the board	28	99
CHAPTER XII.		
MISCELLANEOUS AND SUPPLEMENTARY.		
Penalty remitted by two-thirds vote of the aldermen	1	99
How actions under this act shall be brought		99
How actions under this act shall be commenced		99
Punishment of offenders by imprisonment where	_	99
City not liable for board or jail fees when	5	100
Inhabitants of the city not incompetent as judges, jurors or wit-	•	-00
ness in suits for or against the city	6	100
In suit against the city, service made how	7	100
Anneals by city to bigher courts	8	100
Appeals by city to higher courts	9	100
What public proports is assume the city exceeding 6500	10	101
What public property is exempt from taxation	10	101
Deeds, leases, etc., by the city	11	
Bonds and orders, how executed	10	101 102
City may hold what real and personal estate	10	
Of contracts for work or purchase of material		102
Responsibility of contractors	15	103
Survey and profile of public grounds, streets, etc	16	103
Authority granted the city to take private property for public use	17	103
Additions to the city must have dedication of streets, alleys, etc.,		
accepted by city council		103
When such shall be accepted	19	104
This act shall not be repealed unless such purpose be expressed	20	104
Publication of city ordinances,—proof thereof	21	104

		PAGE.
Effect as evidence of the files and records of city officers	22	104
Renealing section, with saving clauses	23	105
Act takes effect	-4	105
Amendment of "park Ronds" act	1	259
Law relating to free schools in		884
City made one district, schools free	1	334
School inspectors,—the number and manner of election	$\bar{2}$	33 4
Vacancies created and filled how,—term of office,—extent of juris-		001
disting of the board of admention	3	385
diction of the board of educationOath of inspectors,—power of board to compel attendance		336
Oath of hapercors,—power of board to compet attendance	5	336
Style and general power of the board as a corporation	6	336
Meetings of the board	7	936
Power and authority of the board	8	887
Jurisdiction of city justice in suits for or against the board	٥	
Annual statement of the board	.9	337
How to obtain additional means by board	10	337
Officers of the board and their dutles	11	387
Treasurer of the board to receive money	12	388
Repealing section and saving proviso	13	838
School inspectors must have no interest in contract or job with the	t	
board	14	338
ST. PAUL WATER COMPANY,—		
Amendment to act of 1869 affecting		861
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
SAUK CENTER, TOWN OF,—		
Part of Greenvale cemetery vacated		374
Tall of Glechvale cemetery vacated		011
21		
SAUK RAPIDS WATER POWER COMPANY,—		
Authorized to borrow money on mortgage of its property		357
SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS,—		
Independent District in Carver county	3	88
School law of St. Paul	8	34
Taxes for schools in Lyon county legalized	3	39
Mankato School District	š	39
School districts in Le Sueur county	3	40
Amendment to school law of Northfield	·	841
Cabool district in Wines and Department of the Cabool district in Wines		841
School district in Winona and Houston counties		342
School law of Sauk Centre		342
SHAKOPEE, CITY OF,—		
Amendment of section 1, chapter 5, of the charter of	1	227
Amendment of section 2, chapter 5, of the charter of	2	227
Amendment of section 4, chapter 8, of the charter of	3	228
Amendment of sections 6 and 15, of the charter of	4	228
Amendment of section 3, chapter 32, Special Laws, 1872	5	228
Repeal of section 7 of the charter of	6	228
740p- 01 01 010 010 010 010 010 010 010 010	•	
Chapter Collymy		
SHERBURNE COUNTY,—		0/-
Organization of a town in, legalized		345
Bridge appropriation to		392
SIBLEY COUNTY,—		
Removal of county seat of	1	298
Notice of submission of act to vote	2	298
Form of ballot, precinct canvass	3	298
Canvass of precinct returns	4	298
Precautionary proviso	6	298

STATE ROAD,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Authorized, from Hinckley to Snake River		806
Authorized, from Benson, via Lac qui Parle, to the W. & St. P. R. R.		808
Authorized, from Alexandria to Parker's Prairie		809
Authorized, from Granite Falls to the western line of the State		811
Authorized, from Brainerd to White Oak Point		818
Authorized, from Hadcock, via Appleton, to the Minnesota river		814
Authorized, from Rush City to Cambridge		816
Authorized, from Minneapolis to St. Paul		818
Parker's Prairie to Wadena, appropriation		895
STEARNS COUNTY,—		
May aid Duluth & Yankton Ry. Co		275
Bridge appropriation to		404
STEVENS COUNTY,—		,
State road in		814
Register of deeds authorized to transcribe records from Pope county		849
STILLWATER, CITY OF,—		
Amendments to charter of, March 3, 1873		206
Amendment to section 2 of chapter I		206
Amendment to section 5 of chapter III	ī	206
Amendment to section 9 of chapter III		207
Amendment to section 7 of chapter III		208
Amendment to section 2 of chapter IV	. 1	208
Amendments to chapter V as follows:		
City council's powers in public improvements	- 1	209
Provisions for taking private property therefor—appointment o	ſ	
commissioners	2	209
Notice of appointment to be given commissioners	8	209
Examination by the commissioners,—notice thereof	4	210
Testimony to be taken under oath	5	210
Amount of damages claimed and benefits allowed to be ascertained		210
Report to be made to the city council	7	210
Action of the council, - order to the commissioners to assess dam-		
ages and benefits	8	210
Council may agree with owners on price of property taken, or		
amount of damages	9	211
How damages and benefits shall be assessed	10	211
In case a building stands on the land to be taken	, 11	211
Notice of the completion of filings of such assessments	12	219
Proceedings to collect assessments when confirmed	13	218
Oath to be taken by the commissioners	14	218
In case of new assessment being necessary	15	214
Of payment of damages when assessments are confirmed	16	214
Title to property so taken and condemned	17	214
In case of legal disability of owner of any land damaged or benefited	1 18	214
Of appeals from the assessments	19	214
Copy of assessment roll required,—appeals docketed how	20	211
Of the trial of such appeals	41	218
Repealing section	. ZZ	215
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt		258
Bonds of, terms of	. 2	255
Bonds of, negotiation of	- 3	255
Donds of provision for narmont of	4	256
Bonds of, provision for payment of	ő	256
Bonds of, authorized for wharves and levees	1	282
Bonds of, suthentication of Bonds of, provision for payment of	2	282
Bonds of, negotiation of	3	282
TOTHER OF REQUIREMENT ATTACHMENT OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXA	- 4	282

STILLWATER, CITY OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Ronds of issue of submitted to popular vote	5	282
Ronds of, authorized for public park	1	283
Bonds of suthentication of	- 2	283
Bonds of, provision for payment of	8	283
* Ronds of, restriction concerning	- 4	284
Bonds of, issue of submitted to vote	- 5	284
Authorized to transfer funds	. 1	856
8WAN RIVER, TOWN OF,—		
Election of officers of,—legalized		347
2.0000 01 0.0000 0.0		
SWIFT COUNTY,—		
State road in		808
Bridge appropriation for	•	891
WADARDA CITY OF _		
WABASHA, CITY OF,— Amendment to subdivision 9, section 1, chapter 6, of the charter of	•	226
Amendment to subdivision 3, according 1, chapter 3, or are operated 3.		220
WADENA COUNTY,—		
Bridge appropriation to		395
WANAMINGO, TOWN OF,—		074
Authority of, revoked		877
WATONWAN COUNTY,—		
Removal of county seat of	. 1	294
Notice of submission of the act to vote	2	294
Form of ballots, precinct canvass	. 8	295
Canvass of precinct returns	. 4	295
Proclamation by the governor, removal of county offices	_	295
Repeal of former act		295
Provisions against fraud		295 295
TIOAIDIOID BEGINDA ILANG	•	200
WELLS, VILLAGE OF,—		
Bonds of, authorized for purposes named	. 1	262
Bonds of, authentication of	- 3	262
Bonds of, provision for payment of	. 8	262
People of, to vote on the question of issue	. 4	262
Transm (in paret came on		
WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF,—	. 1	129
Corporation of, and its general powers	. 2	180
Limits of, defined, ward limits	. 8	180
Elective officers, elections, terms of office	. 4	181
Election for approval or rejection of city charter	. 5	181
First election for officers under the charter	. 6	181
Mayor and aldermen qualify, how	. 7	182
Who are eligible to office	-	132
City council judges of the election of its own members		182
City council, quorum of		
City council, shall keep a journal of proceedings	. 10	102
No alderman shall be appointed to any office created during hi	ຶ 11	182
New election in case of a tie vote	10	182
Twoler stated council water as	10	
Twelve stated council meetings Duties and powers of the mayor	. 16	
Personal of the meyor from the alternating office vectors.	. 10	188
Removal of the mayor from the city makes office vacant	17	158
Penalty for neglect of duty or misconduct of mayor	10	188
Such vacancy, how filled	10	188
Duties of the city treasurer	- 20	
Duties of the justice of the peace	91	188
TARRES OF MED TRANCO OF PHO DORGO	. 41	100

VEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Powers and duties of the city marshal	22	136
Relating to licenses to sell liquors	23	136
Powers of mayor, aldermen, &c., as peace officers	24	136
Power of city council to levy taxes	25	137
Power of city council to equalize taxes	26	187
Power of city council to appoint marshal, &c	27	137
Power of city council to require bond and oath, &c	28	137
Power of city council to appropriate money	29	188
Power of city council to make sanitary and quarantine regulations.		138
Power of city council to establish hospitals	31	138
Power of city council to prevent and abate nulsances	32	138
Power of city council over streets, lanes and alleys	33	138
Power of city council over bridges		138
Power of city council over the lighting of streets, &c	25	188
Power of city council over night watches	96	138
Power of city council over markets and market houses	07	138
Power of city council over public buildings	20	138
Power of city council over public grounds	90	138
Power of other council over public grounds	อช	
Power of city council over the levee		138
Power of city council over public wharves Power of city council over liquor sellers, taverns and peddlers	41	138
rower of city council over liquor sellers, taverns and peddlers	42	138
Power of city council over hackmen and draymen and drayage	43	138
Power of city council over porters and porterage	44	138
Power of city council over theatrical and other shows	45	138
Power of city council over gambling and bandy houses	46	138
Power of city council over fire companies and apparatus		188
Power of city council over building with wood	48	188
Power of city council over chimneys, stove-pipes and flues	49	138
Power of city council over storage of explosive and inflammable ma-		
terials	50	139
Power of city council over parapet walls and partition fences	51	139
Power of city council over weights and measures	52	139
Power of city council over inspection and measuring of lumber, &c.	53	189
Power of city council over inspection and weight of hav, etc	54	139
Power of city council over inspection of butter, lard, &c	55	189
Power of city council to take census	56	139
Power of city council to regulate election of city officers	57	189
Power of city council to regulate police, fines and penalties	58	139
Power of city council to fix compensation of officers	59	139
Power of city council to make ordinances necessary to carry orders	00	-00
into effect	60	139
Style of ordinances	61	189
Publication of ordinances	69	189
Ordinances, how proven	68	139
Taking of private property for public uses	64	140
Laying out of streets, &c	es es	140
Cost of improvements paid, how	00	140
Property owners to open build and a stanta	00	140
Property owners to open, build, grade, &c., streets		140
Otherwise work to be done at their expense	08	
Jurors to assess damages and benefits of improvements	09	141
Benefits as well as damages to be taken into account	70	141
Limit of powers of taxation and borrowing	71	141
Contracts to be let to lowest bidder after advertisement	72	141
Annual statement of receipts and expenditures	78	141
Suits by the city to be in name of city	74	141
Of appeals in cases under this act	75	141
Election of mayor pro tem	76	141
Liabilities of the city, how adjusted	77	141
Duty of the county treasurer of Dakota county	78	142
Duty of the treasurer of the town of West St. Paul	79	142
Special legislation affecting the city	80	142

WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF.— Act takes effect, when	81	PAGE. 142 244
WILKIN COUNTY,—		
Bonds of, authorized to pay floating debt	1	246
Bonds of, terms of	2	246
Bonds of, how authenticated		246
Bonds of, payment of	4	246
Bonds of, negotiable price of	5	246
Register of deeds of, authorized to transcribe records	·	849
WILLMAR, VILLAGE OF,-		
CHAPTER I.		
Limits of, defined	1	142
Ward limits, defined		148
Elective officers,—terms of office	8	148
Officers, how qualified	4	148
Of the village council,—meetings,—records		144
Duties and powers of the president		144
Dutles and powers of the recorder		144
Duties and powers of the treasurer		145
Duties and powers of the justice of the peace	Š	145
Duties and powers of the marshal	10	146
Election of officers of the village	11	146
Filling of vacancies	12	146
CHAPTER II.		
Da # 17 119 11		
Powers of the village council		146
Village ordinances, how passed, published and proved	. 2	150
Prosecutions and other proceedings against nuisances not barred	. 8	150
Duty of the council in auditing accounts	. 4	150
CHAPTER III.		
♥	_	
Actions to be brought in corporate name of village		151
Actions to be begun by warrant	. 2	151
Powers of marshal and police as constables	8	151
Service on the city made, how	. 4	151
Law to be repealed or modified, how	. 5	151
Of the sale of liquors		151
Of opening streets within the village limits		151
Grading and sidewalk making to be done by property owners		152
Or by village authorities at their expense		152
Payment to be collected, how	10	lõi
Width and material of sidewalks	. 11	152
Of taxation for general village purposes	. 12	152
Power of the council regarding taxes	13	153
Taxes to be collected, how	14	153
Of actions for penalty or damages	15	153
Village still part of town of Wilmar,poll tax	16	153
Power of council to carry act into effect		154
List of officers of village till the first election	18	154
WINNEBAGU CITY, VILLAGE OF, °		
Limits of, defined	. 1	175
Officers of	. 2	176
Officers of, qualify, how	3	176
Of the common council		176
55	_	

WINNEBAGO CITY, VILLAGE OF,-	SEC.	PAGE.
Duties and powers of the president	8	177
Duties and powers of the recorder	6	177
Duties and powers of the treasurer		177
Dutles and powers of the justice of the peace		177
Duties and powers of the constable	9	178
Annual election for village officers	10	178
Of filling vacancles	îĭ	179
Of miling vacancies	••	1.0
TITLE II.		
Powers of the common council	1	179
Ordinances, how passed, published and proved	2	182
Nuisances defined, may be proceeded against at law	8	182
Auditing of officers' accounts	4	182
TITLE III.		
Actions to be brought in village corporate name	1	188-
Actions to be commenced by warrant		188
Police officers as officers of the peace		183
		183
Service upon the city made, how		183
The act not to be modified without expressed purpose		183
Sale of intoxicating liquors		
Opening and vacating of streets	. 7	188
Property owners to build or repair sidewalks	. 8	183
Otherwise the village may do so at their expense		184
Cost thereof, how collected		184
Width and material of sidewalk		184
Limit of taxation for village purposes	12	184
Power of council to levy and collect taxes	. 13	184
Taxes, how collected		184
Of actions to recover penalty or damages	15	•185
Concerning precautions and protection against fire	. 16	185
Village forms one road district	. 17	185
Plenary power given to enforce the act	- 18	186
Repealing section	. 19	186
Act takes effect when, provided	20	186
WINONA, CITY OF,		
Amendments of act of March 1st, 1867, amendatory of charter of		232
Bonds of, authorized to erect a school building	. 1	260
Bonds of, terms of	. 2	
Bonds of, negotiation of	. 8	
Bonds of, use of proceeds of	. 4	
Bonds of, provisions for payment of	5 A 7	260
Bonds of, authorized to aid Green Bay & Minn. R. R.	, ,,,	273
Bonds of, issue of submitted to popular vote	. 2	273
Bonds of, provision for payment of		
WINONA COUNTY,—		
(See cattle, running at large of.)		
School district in, and Houston	•	841
WORTHINGTON, VILLAGE OF,-		
Incorporation of legalized		346
·		
WRIGHT COUNTY,— Change in town lines in		878
Bridge appropriations to		383,89

WRIGHT, JAMES,-		PAGE.
Administration of estate of		382
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY.—		
Removal of county seat of	. 1	298
Notice of submission of the act to vote	2	298
Form of ballot		298
Canvass and return of votes		298
Canvass of precinct returns		298
Name of town in, changed		299
State roads in	. 9	08.311
(See cattle, running at large of.)	_	,-
Bridge appropriation to		388